
INSTALL 32 RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS 
PW-12-07-Federal-Project-HSIPL-5008-108 

Questions – Answers – Clarification 

 
The City will not be responsible for, nor be bound by, any oral instructions, 
interpretations, or explanations issued by the City or its representatives. Any request for 
clarifications/questions/answers of a bid shall be made in writing/email and deliverable 
to: 
 
CITY OF STOCKTON 
ATTN: Monique Raqueno 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
22 E Weber Av Rm 301 
STOCKTON, CA 95202  
Monique.Raqueno@stocktongov.com 
 
Requests for clarification shall be delivered to the City at least ten (10) calendar days 
prior to the date for receipt of bids. Due to the May 28, 2012 holiday, they will be 
accepted through May 30, 2012.  Any City response to a request for 
clarifications/questions/answers will be posted on the City’s website not later than five 
(5) calendar days prior to the due date, and will become a part of the bid. The bidder 
should await responses to inquires prior to submitting a bid.   
 
Please refer to: 
 
http://www.stocktongov.com/services/business/bidflash/pw.html?dept=Public_Works 
 
INSTALL 32 RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS 
PROJECT NO. PW 12-07 
FEDERAL PROJECT – 5008-108 
 
 
QUESTION 1: 
Will my bid be rejected if I submit a bid that does not contain the “RADARSIGN” 
product? 
 
ANSWER 1: 
Yes, your bid will be deemed non-responsive.  As indicated in the Special Provisions 
Section 10-3.07 Radar Speed Feedback Signs and Solar Panels, "Radar signs shall be 
RadarsignTM models TC-500S and TC-1000S with the following specifications." 

 
 
 
 
 
 



QUESTION 2: 
Why and when did you decide to go with propriety product “Radarsign”? 

ANSWER 2: 
The City conducted an evaluation of various radar speed feedback signs in 2010, in 
which vendors had an opportunity to showcase their products.  Based on the evaluation, 
the City determined that RadarsignTM radar speed feedback signs best met the needs of 
the City.  The RadarsignTM radar speed feedback signs have proven to be reliable and 
efficient to manage.  Therefore, on March 8, 2012, the City filed a Request for Approval 
of Cost Effectiveness/Public Interest Finding, Exhibit 12-F of the Local Assistance 
procedures to utilize RadarsignTM radar speed feedback signs on this project. 

QUESTION 3: 
We would like to bid the attached model TraffiCalm radar signs for your upcoming 
project. However, you have listed an unusual size sign with 12" display characters. Ours 
is the standard 15" but otherwise will meet all of your requirements. These will be easier 
to read, especially at higher speeds (to 45 MPH). I would be very happy to bring one to 
you for your approval prior to the bid.  
                 
ANSWER 3: 
Refer to ANSWER 1 above.  Per the Special Provisions, Section 10-3.07 Radar Speed 
Feedback Signs and Solar Panels, "Radar signs shall be RadarsignTM models TC-500S 
and TC-1000S with the following specifications." 

You indicate that your sign is the standard 15”, however , the California MUTCD 2012 
Edition, Chapter 2B, Regulatory signs, Barricades, and Gates, Part 2 Signs, Vehicle 
Feedback Signs, Guidance indicates “To the degree practical, numerals for displaying 
approach speeds should be similar font and size as numerals on the corresponding 
speed Limit (R2-1) sign.”  Based on the typical dimensions of the standard R2-1 (speed 
limit) sign, the specified speed feedback signs conform to the CA MUTCD 2012. The 
project calls for two radar feedback sign sizes which will be similar to the corresponding 
speed limit signs at the various locations. 
 

QUESTION 4: 
At the pre-bid it was brought up that all radar signs on light poles were to be hard 
wired, Is that still true.  
 
ANSWER 4: 
The letter of clarification dated 5/29/12 indicates that there will be 8 locations that will be 
hard wired to existing street light poles and 5 locations on existing street light poles with 
solar panel installations.   Information provided in lieu of a job walk at the pre-bid 
meeting indicated the locations that are to be hard wired instead of a solar panel 
connection. 
 
 



QUESTION 5: 
Subject: Re: Quote Needed Please for Buy America-certified 1B poles 
Please confirm if these poles are per 2010 or per City of Stockton.  Stockton does not 
use 2010 specs and pricing would be 2 to 3 time higher for 2010 vs what the City uses 
(1992).  They still like the smaller flange because they have a special base cover that 
they use..." 

ANSWER 5: 
The Special Provisions (page SP15) indicates “Caltrans 1-B pole - detail A-3 on Page 
463 in the Caltrans (ES-7B) Standard Plans 2010” AND “shall conform to City of 
Stockton Specifications and Plans, Type 1-B Signal and Controller Standard” which 
contradicts each other, specifically in the size of the flange.  Please refer to the City 
Standard for 1-B poles.   

QUESTION 6: 
Can you please tell us the diameter of the 1B poles you use?  It is critical to know for 
the mounting brackets we will be proposing. 
 
ANSWER 6: 
Please refer to City Standard Drawing 113, “Type 1-B Signal and Controller Standard “ 
for the diameter of the Type 1-B poles.  Also refer to Drawing 3 Notes of the Project 
Plans for type of mounts for the Type 1-B & Street Light poles. 
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